

GOVERNMENT GAZETTE

OF THE

REPUBLIC OF NAMIBIA

N\$4.00 WINDHOEK - 12 July 2012 No. 4991

	CONTENTS	Page
GENERA	AL NOTICES	
No. 170	Namibian Competition Commission: Notice of determination made by Commission in relation to proposed merger: Afrimax Namibia B.V // Converged Telecommunications Services	2
No. 171	Namibian Competition Commission: Notice of determination made by Commission in relation to proposed merger: Nature Investments (Pty) Ltd // Hakusembe Lodge	2
No. 172	Namibian Competition Commission: Notice of determination made by Commission in relation to proposed merger: Taleni Africa Tourism Holdings (Pty) Ltd // Swakopmund Boutique Hotel/Pension (Pty) Ltd	3
No. 173	Namibian Competition Commission: Notice of determination made by Commission in relation to proposed merger: Zimmermann Garage (Pty) Ltd // Shell Namibia Limited	4
No. 174	Namibian Competition Commission: Notice of determination made by Commission in relation to proposed merger: Swacs Foods cc // Bella Vita Coffee Shop	4
No. 175	Namibian Competition Commission: Notice of determination made by Commission in relation to proposed merger: Teck Namibia & Deep-South Mining // Haib Minerals	5
No. 176	Namibian Competition Commission: Notice of determination made by Commission in relation to proposed merger: Graham Town cc // African Precast Concrete Industries	5
No. 177	Namibian Competition Commission: Notice of determination made by Commission in relation to proposed merger: Central Autohof Distributors cc // Johannes Jacobus Petrus Opperman	6
No. 178	Namibian Competition Commission: Notice of determination made by Commission in relation to proposed merger: Namclear (Pty) Ltd // Fabio Property Investment Number Three (Pty) Ltd	7
No. 179	Namibian Competition Commission: Notice of determination made by Commission in relation to proposed merger: Mr. Manfred Enus, Mr. and Mrs. Rechter // Joe's Beerhouse Holdings (Pty) Ltd	7
No. 180	Namibian Competition Commission: Notice of determination made by Commission in relation to proposed merger: Fission Energy Corp // Pitchstone Exploration Ltd	8
No. 181	Namibian Competition Commission: Notice of determination made by Commission in relation to proposed merger: Atlas Iron Limited // Shaw River Manganese Limited	8

a

General Notices

NAMIBIAN COMPETITION COMMISSION

No.170

NOTICE OF DETERMINATION MADE BY COMMISSION IN RELATION TO PROPOSED MERGER: AFRIMAX NAMIBIA B. V. // CONVERGED TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES CASE NO.: 2012MAY0033MER

Competition Act, 2003 (Act No. 2 of 2003) (Section 47(7), Rule 30)

- The Commission has received notification of the abovementioned proposed merger on 18
 May 2012.
- 2. Please note that the Commission has **approved the proposed merger without conditions**.
- 3. The Commission's decision is based on grounds that the proposed transaction is not likely to substantially prevent or lessen competition in Namibia, as envisaged by Section 47(2) of the Competition Act, 2003.
- 4. Note that the Commission has the authority in terms of Section 48(1) of the Act to revoke a decision approving the implementation of a proposed merger if-
 - (a) the decision was based on materially incorrect or misleading information for which a party to the merger is responsible; or
 - (b) Any condition attached to the approval of the merger that is material to the implementation is not complied with.

L. MURORUA

CHAIRPERSON: NAMIBIAN COMPETITION COMMISSION

NAMIBIAN COMPETITION COMMISSION

No. 171

NOTICE OF DETERMINATION MADE BY COMMISSION IN RELATION TO PROPOSED MERGER: NATURE INVESTMENTS (PTY) LTD // HAKUSEMBE LODGE CASE NO.: 2012MAY0032MER

Competition Act, 2003 (Act No. 2 of 2003) (Section 47(7), Rule 30)

- The Commission has received notification of the abovementioned proposed merger on 16 May 2012.
- 2. Please note that the Commission has approved the proposed merger without conditions.

- 3. The Commission's decision is based on grounds that the proposed transaction is not likely to substantially prevent or lessen competition in Namibia, as envisaged by Section 47(2) of the Competition Act, 2003.
- 4. Note that the Commission has the authority in terms of Section 48(1) of the Act to revoke a decision approving the implementation of a proposed merger if-
 - (a) the decision was based on materially incorrect or misleading information for which a party to the merger is responsible; or
 - (b) Any condition attached to the approval of the merger that is material to the implementation is not complied with.

CHAIRPERSON: NAMIBIAN COMPETITION COMMISSION

NAMIBIAN COMPETITION COMMISSION

No. 172 2012

NOTICE OF DETERMINATION MADE BY COMMISSION IN RELATION TO PROPOSED MERGER: TALENI AFRICA TOURISM HOLDINGS (PTY) LTD // SWAKOPMUND BOUTIQUE HOTEL/PENSION (PTY) LTD CASE NO.: 2012MAR0018MER

Competition Act, 2003 (Act No. 2 of 2003) (Section 47(7), Rule 30)

- 1. The Commission has received notification of the abovementioned proposed merger on 29 March 2012.
- 2. Please note that the Commission has **approved the proposed merger without conditions**.
- 3. The Commission's decision is based on grounds that the proposed transaction is not likely to substantially prevent or lessen competition in Namibia, as envisaged by Section 47(2) of the Competition Act, 2003.
- 4. Note that the Commission has the authority in terms of Section 48(1) of the Act to revoke a decision approving the implementation of a proposed merger if-
 - (a) the decision was based on materially incorrect or misleading information for which a party to the merger is responsible; or
 - (b) Any condition attached to the approval of the merger that is material to the implementation is not complied with.

L. MURORUA

CHAIRPERSON: NAMIBIAN COMPETITION COMMISSION

NAMIBIAN COMPETITION COMMISSION

No. 173

NOTICE OF DETERMINATION MADE BY COMMISSION IN RELATION TO PROPOSED MERGER: ZIMMERMANN GARAGE (PTY) LTD // SHELL NAMIBIA LIMITED CASE NO.: 2012APR0021MER

Competition Act, 2003 (Act No. 2 of 2003) (Section 47(7), Rule 30)

- 1. The Commission has received notification of the abovementioned proposed merger on **5** April 2012.
- 2. Please note that the Commission has **approved the proposed merger without conditions**.
- 3. The Commission's decision is based on grounds that the proposed transaction is not likely to substantially prevent or lessen competition in Namibia, as envisaged by Section 47(2) of the Competition Act, 2003.
- 4. Note that the Commission has the authority in terms of Section 48(1) of the Act to revoke a decision approving the implementation of a proposed merger if-
 - (a) the decision was based on materially incorrect or misleading information for which a party to the merger is responsible; or
 - (b) Any condition attached to the approval of the merger that is material to the implementation is not complied with.

L. MURORUA

CHAIRPERSON: NAMIBIAN COMPETITION COMMISSION

NAMIBIAN COMPETITION COMMISSION

No. 174

NOTICE OF DETERMINATION MADE BY COMMISSION IN RELATION TO PROPOSED MERGER: SWACS FOODS CC // BELLA VITA COFFEE SHOP CASE NO.: 2012MAY0030MER

Competition Act, 2003 (Act No. 2 of 2003) (Section 47(7), Rule 30)

- The Commission has received notification of the abovementioned proposed merger on 9
 May 2012.
- 2. Please note that the Commission has **approved the proposed merger without conditions**.
- 3. The Commission's decision is based on grounds that the proposed transaction is not likely to substantially prevent or lessen competition in Namibia, as envisaged by Section 47(2) of the Competition Act, 2003.
- 4. Note that the Commission has the authority in terms of Section 48(1) of the Act to revoke a decision approving the implementation of a proposed merger if-

- (a) the decision was based on materially incorrect or misleading information for which a party to the merger is responsible; or
- (b) Any condition attached to the approval of the merger that is material to the implementation is not complied with.

CHAIRPERSON: NAMIBIAN COMPETITION COMMISSION

NAMIBIAN COMPETITION COMMISSION

No. 175

NOTICE OF DETERMINATION MADE BY COMMISSION IN RELATION TO PROPOSED MERGER: TECK NAMIBIA LTD & DEEP-SOUTH MINING // HAIB MINERALS CASE NO.: 2012MAR0020MER

Competition Act, 2003 (Act No. 2 of 2003) (Section 47(7), Rule 30)

- 1. The Commission has received notification of the abovementioned proposed merger on 29 March 2012.
- 2. Please note that the Commission has **approved the proposed merger without conditions**.
- 3. The Commission's decision is based on grounds that the proposed transaction raises no competition concerns or public interest concerns that could be detrimental to the Namibian economy or specifically the base, rare and precious metals market in Namibia, as envisaged by Section 47(2) of the Competition Act, 2003.
- 4. Note that the Commission has the authority in terms of Section 48(1) of the Act to revoke a decision approving the implementation of a proposed merger if-
 - (a) the decision was based on materially incorrect or misleading information for which a party to the merger is responsible; or
 - (b) Any condition attached to the approval of the merger that is material to the implementation is not complied with.

L. MURORUA

CHAIRPERSON: NAMIBIAN COMPETITION COMMISSION

NAMIBIAN COMPETITION COMMISSION

No. 176

NOTICE OF DETERMINATION MADE BY COMMISSION IN RELATION TO PROPOSED MERGER: GRAHAM TOWN CC // AFRICAN PRECAST CONCRETE INDUSTRIES CASE NO.: 2012MAR0019MER

Competition Act, 2003 (Act No. 2 of 2003) (Section 47(7), Rule 30)

1. The Commission has received notification of the abovementioned proposed merger on 29 March 2012.

- 2. Please note that the Commission has **approved the proposed merger without conditions**.
- 3. The Commission's decision is based on grounds that the proposed transaction is not likely to substantially prevent or lessen competition in Namibia, as envisaged by Section 47(2) of the Competition Act, 2003.
- 4. Note that the Commission has the authority in terms of Section 48(1) of the Act to revoke a decision approving the implementation of a proposed merger if-
 - (a) the decision was based on materially incorrect or misleading information for which a party to the merger is responsible; or
 - (b) Any condition attached to the approval of the merger that is material to the implementation is not complied with.

CHAIRPERSON: NAMIBIAN COMPETITION COMMISSION

NAMIBIAN COMPETITION COMMISSION

No. 177

NOTICE OF DETERMINATION MADE BY COMMISSION IN RELATION TO PROPOSED MERGER: CENTRAL AUTOHOF DISTRIBUTORS CC // JOHANNES JACOBUS PETRUS OPPERMAN CASE NO.: 2012APR0026MER

Competition Act, 2003 (Act No. 2 of 2003) (Section 47(7), Rule 30)

- 1. The Commission has received notification of the abovementioned proposed merger on 19 April 2012.
- 2. Please note that the Commission has **approved the proposed merger without conditions**.
- 3. The Commission's decision is based on grounds that the proposed transaction is not likely to substantially prevent or lessen competition in Namibia, as envisaged by Section 47(2) of the Competition Act, 2003.
- 4. Note that the Commission has the authority in terms of Section 48(1) of the Act to revoke a decision approving the implementation of a proposed merger if-
 - (a) the decision was based on materially incorrect or misleading information for which a party to the merger is responsible; or
 - (b) Any condition attached to the approval of the merger that is material to the implementation is not complied with.

L. MURORUA

CHAIRPERSON: NAMIBIAN COMPETITION COMMISSION

NAMIBIAN COMPETITION COMMISSION

No. 178

NOTICE OF DETERMINATION MADE BY COMMISSION IN RELATION TO PROPOSED MERGER: NAMCLEAR (PTY) LTD // FABIO PROPERTY INVESTMENT NUMBER THREE (PTY) LTD CASE NO.: 2012APR0027MER

Competition Act, 2003 (Act No. 2 of 2003) (Section 47(7), Rule 30)

- The Commission has received notification of the abovementioned proposed merger on 30 May 2012.
- 2. Please note that the Commission has approved the proposed merger without conditions.
- 3. The Commission's decision is based on grounds that the proposed transaction is not likely to substantially prevent or lessen competition in Namibia, as envisaged by Section 47(2) of the Competition Act, 2003.
- 4. Note that the Commission has the authority in terms of Section 48(1) of the Act to revoke a decision approving the implementation of a proposed merger if-
 - (a) the decision was based on materially incorrect or misleading information for which a party to the merger is responsible; or
 - (b) Any condition attached to the approval of the merger that is material to the implementation is not complied with.

L. MURORUA

CHAIRPERSON: NAMIBIAN COMPETITION COMMISSION

NAMIBIAN COMPETITION COMMISSION

No. 179

NOTICE OF DETERMINATION MADE BY COMMISSION IN RELATION TO PROPOSED MERGER: MR. MANFRED ENUS, MR. AND MRS. RECHTER // JOE'S BEERHOUSE HOLDINGS (PTY) LTD CASE NO.: 2012MAY0029MER

Competition Act, 2003 (Act No. 2 of 2003) (Section 47(7), Rule 30)

- 1. The Commission has received notification of the abovementioned proposed merger on 9 May 2012.
- 2. Please note that the Commission has approved the proposed merger without conditions.
- 3. The Commission's decision is based on grounds that the proposed transaction is not likely to substantially prevent or lessen competition in Namibia, as envisaged by Section 47(2) of the Competition Act, 2003.
- 4. Note that the Commission has the authority in terms of Section 48(1) of the Act to revoke a decision approving the implementation of a proposed merger if-

- (a) the decision was based on materially incorrect or misleading information for which a party to the merger is responsible; or
- (b) Any condition attached to the approval of the merger that is material to the implementation is not complied with.

CHAIRPERSON: NAMIBIAN COMPETITION COMMISSION

NAMIBIAN COMPETITION COMMISSION

No. 180

NOTICE OF DETERMINATION MADE BY COMMISSION IN RELATION TO PROPOSED MERGER: FISSION ENERGY CORP // PITCHSTONE EXPLORATION LTD CASE NO.: 2012MAY0031MER

Competition Act, 2003 (Act No. 2 of 2003) (Section 47(7), Rule 30)

- The Commission has received notification of the abovementioned proposed merger on 16 May 2012.
- 2. Please note that the Commission has **approved the proposed merger without conditions**.
- 3. The Commission's decision is based on grounds that the proposed transaction raises no competition concerns or public interest concerns that could be detrimental to the Namibian economy or specifically the base, rare and precious metals market in Namibia, as envisaged by section 47(2) of the Competition Act, 2003.
- 4. Note that the Commission has the authority in terms of section 48(1) of the Act to revoke a decision approving the implementation of a proposed merger if-
 - (a) the decision was based on materially incorrect or misleading information for which a party to the merger is responsible; or
 - (b) Any condition attached to the approval of the merger that is material to the implementation is not complied with.

L. MURORUA

CHAIRPERSON: NAMIBIAN COMPETITION COMMISSION

NAMIBIAN COMPETITION COMMISSION

No. 181 2012

NOTICE OF DETERMINATION MADE BY COMMISSION IN RELATION TO PROPOSED MERGER: ATLAS IRON LIMITED // SHAW RIVER MANGANESE LIMITED CASE NO.: 2012JUNE0037MER

Competition Act, 2003 (Act No. 2 of 2003) (Section 47(7), Rule 30)

1. The Commission has received notification of the abovementioned proposed merger on 8

June 2012.

- 2. Please note that the Commission has approved the proposed merger without conditions.
- 3. The Commission's decision is based on grounds that the proposed transaction is not likely to substantially prevent or lessen competition in Namibia, as envisaged by Section 47(2) of the Competition Act, 2003.
- 4. Note that the Commission has the authority in terms of Section 48(1) of the Act to revoke a decision approving the implementation of a proposed merger if-
 - (a) the decision was based on materially incorrect or misleading information for which a party to the merger is responsible; or
 - (b) Any condition attached to the approval of the merger that is material to the implementation is not complied with.

CHAIRPERSON: NAMIBIAN COMPETITION COMMISSION

NAMIBIAN COMPETITION COMMISSION

No. 182

NOTICE OF DETERMINATION MADE BY COMMISSION IN RELATION TO PROPOSED MERGER: STARLITE AVIATION (PTY) LTD // NAMIBIA ARMATURE REWINDERS CASE NO.: 2012APR0028MER

Competition Act, 2003 (Act No. 2 of 2003) (Section 47(7), Rule 30)

- The Commission has received notification of the abovementioned proposed merger on 14 May 2012.
- 2. Please note that the Commission has **approved the proposed merger without conditions**.
- 3. The Commission's decision is based on grounds that the proposed transaction is not likely to substantially prevent or lessen competition in Namibia, as envisaged by Section 47(2) of the Competition Act, 2003.
- 4. Note that the Commission has the authority in terms of Section 48(1) of the Act to revoke a decision approving the implementation of a proposed merger if-
 - (a) the decision was based on materially incorrect or misleading information for which a party to the merger is responsible; or
 - (b) Any condition attached to the approval of the merger that is material to the implementation is not complied with.

L. MURORUA

CHAIRPERSON: NAMIBIAN COMPETITION COMMISSION